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No. 435, S.] [Published July 26, 1933. 

CHAPTER 454. 

AN ACT to amend section 29.191, as amended by chapter 98, 
laws 1933, paragraph (I) of subsection ( 1) of section 29.28, 
as amended by chapter 98, laws 1933, subsection ( 5) of section 
59.98, as amended by chapter 128, laws 1933, subsection (7) 
of section 66.04, as amended by chapters 170 and 175, laws 
1933, subsection (2) of section 72.04, as amended by chapter 
275, laws 1933, paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 
157.11, as amended by chapters 134 and 246, laws 1933, sub­
section (8) of section 208.25, as enacted in section 25 of chap­
ter 344, laws 1933, and subsection ( 1) of section 326.01, as 
amended by chapter 253, laws 1933; to repeal paragraph ( o) of 
subsection ( 1) of section 29.28, as amended by chapter 98, laws 
1933, paragraph (p) of subsection (2) of section 29.28, a'> 

created by chapter 98, laws 1933, and paragraph (j) of sub­
section (2g) of section 29.28, created by chapter 98, laws 1933. 
and section 102.45; to renumber subsection (2) of section 
50.07, as amended by chapter 277, laws 1933; and to re-enact 
paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 50.07, as created by 
chapter 234, laws 1933, all for the purpose of correcting errors, 
reconciling conflicts and supplying omissions. 

Tiie people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 29.191, as amended by chapter 98, Laws 

1933, is amended to read: 
29.191 There shall be no close season for hook and line fish­

ing, except for large and small-mouthed bass, sturgeon and trout, 
in any of the following described waters : In the waters of the 
Mississippi river, the bays and bayous connected therewith and 
in the waters of La Fayette and Iowa counties; in the waters of 
Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winnebago 
counties; in Buffalo lake, Marquette county; in Puckaway lake 
in Marquette and Green Lake counties; in Lake Poygan in Win­
nebago and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big and 
Little Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river in 
Marquette, Green Lake, Waushara, Winnebago and Columbia 
counties except where it flows through Park lake (in which gen­
eral laws shall be applicable); in the Wolf river in Shawano, 
Winnebago, Outagamie and Waupa~a counties; in the Rode and 
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Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koshkonong in 
Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. There shall be no close 
season for hook and line fishing in Park lake in Columbia county 
and in Lake \Visconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties for perch. 
bluegills, sunfish, crappies and bullheads. TI1ere shall be no close 
season for fishing through the ice with hook and line for fish of 
any variety in the waters of the Mississippi river, and the lakes, 
bays. bayous and sloughs thereof, or in the waters of Allouez bay, 
Superior Bay, St. Louis bay and St. Louis river connected with 
Lake Superior; the quantity and minimum length of fish so taken 
shall be as prescribed in section 29.19, and such fish shall not be 
sold. In the Lemonweir river in Juneau county the open season 
for pickerel, bullheads and sunfish shall begin on April fifteenth. 

SECTION 2. Paragraph (o) of (1) of 29.28 (~mended by 
chapter 98, Laws 1933) is repealed. 

SECTION 3. Paragraph ( p) of ( 2) of 29.28 (created by chap­
ter 98, Laws 1933) and (j) of (2g) of 29.28 (created by chap­
ter 98, Laws 1933), are repealed. Paragraph (I) of (1) of 29.28 
(amended by chapter 98, Laws 1933) is amended to rea<l : (I) 
Oneida county : * * * all waters. 

SECTION 4. Subsection (2) of section 50.07, as amended by 
chapter 277, Laws 1933, is renumbered paragraph (a) of said 
subsection and re-enacted, and paragraph (b) of (2). as created 
hy chapter 234, Laws 1933, is re-enacted. 

SECTION 5. Subsection ( 5) of section 59.98, as amended by 
chapter 128, Laws 1933, is amended by striking the words "or 
town clerk". 

SECTION 6. The amendment made to section 66.04 (7) by 
chapter 170, Laws 1933, is not repealed by chapter 175. Both 
amendments stan<l. The purpose of this enactment is to declare 
that the later act did not repeal the earlier one. 

SECTION 7. Subsection (2) of section 72.04, as amended by 
chapter 275, Laws 1933, is amended to read: 

(72.04) (2) Property of the clear value of fifteen thousand 
dollars transferred to the widow of the decedent, fiz•e thousand 
dollars tra11sferred to the husband of the decedent, and two thou­
sand dollars transferred to each of the other persons described in 
subsection ( l) of section 72.02 shall be exempt. Such exemption 
to the widow shall include all her statutory and other allowances. 
Any child of the decedent shall be entitled to credit for so much 
of the tax paid by the widow. as applied to any of the same prop-
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erty which hereafter shall be transferred by or from such widow 
to such child, provided the widow does not survive said decedent 
to exceed six years, and provided, further, that where other prop­
erty is also transferred by or from the widow to any such child, 
then such credit shall be applied only upon that portion of the 
total tax assessed against such child as is attributalile to the prop­
erty transferred upon which a tax was paid by the widow, such 
portion to be ascertained by the ratio that the property transferred 
upon which a tax was paid by the widow bears to the total amount 

· of property transferred. 
SECTION 8. Section 102.45 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 9. The amendment made to section 157.11 (9) (b) 

by chapter 134, Laws 1933, is not repealed by chapter 246. Both 
amendments stand. The purpose of this enactment is to declare 
that the later act did not repeal the earlier one. 

SECTION 10. Subsection (8) of section 208.25, as enacted in 
section 25 of chapter 344, Laws 1933, is amended by substituting 
therein "208.31" for "208.24". 

SECTION 11. Subsection ( 1) of section 326.01, as amended 
by chapter 253, Laws Of 1933, is amended in the ninth line by 
inserting "been" after "have." 

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved July 25, 1933. 

No. 307, A.] [Published July 27, 1933. 

CHAPTER 455. 

AN ACT to repeal and to recreate subsection (1) of section 
30.02 and to amend subsection ( 17) of section 66.06 of the 
statutes, relating to the creation of shore and dock lines on 
navigable waters by municipalities. 

The people of the state of 'Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembl:y, do enact as fallows(: 
SECTION 1. Subsection ( 1) of section 30.02 of the statutes is 

repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 30.02 of the 

statutes to be numbered and to read: ( 30.02) ( 1) (a) Every 
municipality, except countiep and cities having a population of 
three hundred thousand or rbore, may, subject tq the approval of 
the public service commission, by ordinance establish both a shore 


